

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE  
AT THE PEACE PALACE  
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**



**QUESTIONS RELATING TO  
USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA AND THE PROTECTION OF EELS**

---

**FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA**

*APPLICANT*

**V.**

**REPUBLIC OF REVELS**

*RESPONDENT*

---

**MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT**

**THE 23RD STETSON MOOT COURT COMPETITION 2018-2019**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... v

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I. THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE  
        MATTERS BEFORE THE COURT ..... 7

        A. The International Court of Justice has jurisdiction over this dispute through  
            recognition of multilateral environmental agreements under which the issue before the  
            Court arises. .... 7

    II. THE REPUBLIC OF REVELS POSSESSES INTERNATIONAL RESPONSIBILITY  
        FOR SEAWEED ENERGY ALTERNATIVES, INC.’S ACTIONS ..... 9

        A. SEA Corp. is subject to the jurisdiction and control of the Republic of Revels under  
            various provisions appearing the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea. ..9

            1. Articles 92 and 94 of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea  
                (UNCLOS) establish that any ship flying under the flag of a signatory nation is  
                subject to its jurisdiction and such nation has a general duty to exercise general  
                control over that ship to ensure its compliance with international regulations,  
                procedures, and practices. .... 9

            2. Articles 116-20 and 192-93 of the UNCLOS provide that all signatory nations  
                have a general duty to ensure their nationals act to conserve and avoid harm to

marine resources and life on the high seas, both directly and through cooperative agreement with fellow sovereigns.....	11
B. The United Nations Conference on Environment and Development at Rio de Janeiro and the Convention on Biological Diversity require that Revels Exercise Jurisdiction over SEA Corp. ....	12
1. Principle 2 of the Rio Convention and Article 3 of the Convention on Biological Diversity (CBD) require that Revels exercise control over SEA Corp. as sovereigns retain an obligation to ensure activities within their jurisdiction and control do not damage other states or the environment. ....	12
2. Article 4 of the CBS clearly directs that Revels must control activities carried on by its national outside Revels physical jurisdiction. ....	14
C. By subsidizing and failing to regulate SEA Corp.’s harvesting activities, Revels has assumed liability for any harm caused by SEA Corp under the Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts .....	14
1. Articles 1 and 2 of under the Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts (ASR) attribute liability to Revels for any actions taken by SEA Corp. that violate the nation’s obligations under UNCLOS, Rio, and the CBD. ....	14

III. THE REPUBLIC OF REVELS VIOLATED SEVERAL CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAWS AND MULTILATERAL ENVIRONMENTAL AGREEMENTS BY HARVESTING SARGASSUM FROM THE SARGASSO SEA,

WHICH PLACES THE EUROPEAN EEL AT RISK OF FURTHER ENDANGERMENT	15
.....	15
A. The Republic of Revels violated the precautionary principle through its Sargassum biofuel initiative. ....	16
1. Harvesting Sargassum poses a threat to the European Eel. ....	17
2. Lack of full scientific certainty on the impacts of the European eel should not be used as a reason for postponing prevention measures. ....	18
3. Revels has failed to implement cost-effective measures that could curtail the impacts to the European eel. ....	18
B. Revels’ Sargassum biofuel initiative caused transboundary harm to the Federal States of Alliguna. ....	19
C. The Republic of Revels has violated its obligations under UNCLOS. ....	20
1. Revels violated articles 192 and 194 of UNCLOS.....	21
2. Revels violated articles 117 and 118 of UNCLOS.....	22
D. Revels has violated its obligations under CBD. ....	22
1. Revels’ Sargassum biofuel initiative runs counter to the conservation and sustainable use of biological diversity. ....	23
2. Impacts from Revels’ Sargassum biofuel initiative move beyond its jurisdiction and cause harm to the Federal States of Alliguna. ....	24
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	25

## **QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

- I. Whether the International Court of Justice has jurisdiction over this matter arising directly under international environmental agreements when both the Nation of Revels and Alliguna are signatories of those Agreements?
- II. Does the Nation of Revels retain a duty under the United Nations Convention Law of the Sea and various environmental agreements when those instruments require jurisdiction and control over flagships harming the environment or fellow sovereigns?
- III. Whether the Republic of Revels violated any of the customary international law and several multilateral environmental agreements by harvesting Sargassum in the Sargasso Sea and placing the European eel at risk of endangerment?

## **STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**

Pursuant to Articles 36 and 40 of the Statute of the International Court of Justice and Article 38 of the Rules of Court, the Federal States of Alliguna (“Alliguna”) and the Republic of Revels (“Revels”) refer to the International Court of Justice (“Court”) the questions of international law stated in Alliguna’s Written Application Instituting Proceedings against Revels.

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, 6 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79 .....	<i>passim</i>
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, 23 June 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333 .....	14
Hamilton Declaration on Collaboration for the Conservation of the Sargasso Sea, SARGASSO SEA COMMISSION (Mar. 11, 2014) .....	14, 15
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 26 June 1945, T.S. 993 .....	6
United Nations Conference on Environment and Development, June 3–14, 1992, Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, U.N. Doc.A/CONF.151/5/Rev.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 10 December 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3..	<i>passim</i>
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 9 May 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 ..	6

### U.N. DOCUMENTS & OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, Art.48, GA U.N.Doc. A/56/10 (2001) .....	13
Trail Smelter Arbitration (US/Canada), 3 U.N. Rep Int’l Arb Awards 1905 (1941).....	12

### JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , Advisory Opinion, I.C.J..226 (1996) .....	12
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf Cases</i> (Federal Republic of Germany/The Netherlands; Federal Republic of Germany/Denmark), [1969] I.C.J. Rep. 28–29 .....	8
<i>Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay</i> , ( <i>Arg. V. Uru.</i> ), 2010 I.C.J. 1, 121–22 (Apr. 01) .....	16, 17
Request for Advisory Opinion submitted by the Sub-Regional Fisheries Commission, Advisory Opinion, 2 April 2015, ITLOS Reports 2015 .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Southern Bluefin Tuna (New Zealand-Japan, Australia-Japan)</i> , 2000 Arbitral Tribunal 1, (Aug. 4).....	7

**ESSAYS, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS**

John Applegate, *The Taming of the Precautionary Principle*, 27 Wm. & Mary Envtl. L. & Pol’y Rev. 13, 13 (2002) ..... 15, 16

John Knox, *The Myth and Reality of Transboundary Environmental Impact Assessment*, 96 A.J.I.L. 291, 291 (2002).....17

John Kunich, *Preserving The Womb Of The Unknown Species With Hotspots Legislation*, 52 Hastings L.J. 1149, 1152 (2001) ..... 15, 22

Rollie Wilson, *Removing Dam Development To Recover Columbia Basin Treaty Protected Salmon Economies*, 24 AM. INDIAN L. REV. 357, 359 (2000)..... 14, 19

Mary Wood, *The Tribal Property To Wildlife Capital (Part I): Applying Principles Of Sovereignty To Protect Imperiled Wildlife Populations*, 37 IDAHO L. REV. 1, 45 (2000) .....14
